
North Carolina Public Defender Directory 
 

Defender District 1—Camden, Chowan, Currituck, Dare, Gates, Pasquotank and Perquimans Counties 

     206 E. Main Street, Room D-102, Elizabeth City, North Carolina  27909   Ph: 252-331-4650    Fax:  252-331-4685 

    

Public Defender: Thomas P. Routten Thomas.P.Routten@nccourts.org  

    

Administrative Assistant: Melissa R. Porter Melissa.R.Porter@nccourts.org  

    

Legal Assistants: Debbie L. Gardner Debbie.L.Gardner@nccourts.org  

 Rachel L. Joyner Rachel.L.Joyner@nccourts.org  

 Shannon L. Staples Shannon.L.Staples@nccourts.org  

    

Assistant Public Defenders: Evan M. Ausband Evan.M.Ausband@nccourts.org  

 Brandon T. Belcher Brandon.T.Belcher@nccourts.org  

 Alicia D. Cassidy-Quate Alicia.D.Cassidy@nccourts.org  

 Joseph R. Hollingsworth, Jr. Joseph.Hollingsworth@nccourts.org  

 Linda M. Shields Linda.M.Shields@nccourts.org  

 Janisha M. Simpson Janisha.M.Simpson@nccourts.org  

    

Investigator: Benton H. Walton Benton.H.Walton@nccourts.org  

    

Dare County:  2601 N. Croatan Hwy, Ste. 4, Kill Devil Hills, North Carolina  27948      Phone: 252-475-5223     Fax:  252-475-5224 

    

Legal Assistant: Avery R. Williams Avery.R.Williams@nccourts.org  

    

Assistant Public Defenders: Natalie C. Evans Natalie.C.Evans@nccourts.org  

 Christan C. Routten Christan.C.Routten@nccourts.org  

 Jennifer R. Wells Jennifer.R.Wells@nccourts.org  

    

    

    

    

    

    

 


